

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report

2022-2918

Officer Involved Critical Incident - 500 West Hopocan, Barberton, OH 44203



Investigative Activity: Receipt and Execution of a Search Warrant

Involves: Zachary Zoran (S), The Light Center Recovery (O)

Activity Date: January 19, 2023

Activity Location: 718 Graham Road, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44221

Authoring Agent: Special Agent Nick Valente #139

Narrative:

Search Warrant Obtained

Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Todd Clark (Clark) drafted a search warrant for the medical and program records of Zachary Zoran (Zoran), relative to the officer-involved critical incident which occurred on December 26, 2022.

On January 19, 2023, SA Clark met with Summit County Court of Common Pleas Judge Kelly McLaughlin (Judge McLaughlin). Judge McLaughlin reviewed the search warrant and search warrant affidavit. Judge McLaughlin signed/authorized the search warrant for The Light Center Recovery for medical and program records for Zoran. Judge McLaughlin also signed and order authorizing the sealing of the search warrant and affidavit.

Search Warrant Executed

On January 20, 2023, at approximately 1125 hours, SA Nick Valente (Valente) executed the search warrant on The Light Center Recovery, 718 Graham Road, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44221. The warrant was accepted by Jessica Sheets (Sheets). Sheets turned over to SA Clark a collection of responsive treatment records on January 31, 2023.

Search Warrant Returned

On March 15, 2023 at approximately 1108 hours, SA Valente met with Summit County Common Pleas Judge Kelly McLaughlin (Judge McLaughlin). Judge McLaughlin reviewed and signed the search warrant return. On March 15, 2023 at approximately 1148 hours, SA Valente filed the original search warrant, search warrant affidavit, search warrant inventory, and search warrant return with the Summit County Clerk of Courts.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report





Officer Involved Critical Incident - 500 West Hopocan, Barberton, OH 44203

A copy of the search warrant documents and search inventory are attached to this Investigative Report.

Attachment:

1. 2023-03-15: Light Center Recovery Warrant Documents Filed